

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

AB No. 12 of 2026 With Crl. M.C. No. 13 of 2026

Khwairakpam Maipaksana Singh ...*Petitioner/s*

Vrs.

Officer in Charge, Sekmai Police Station ...*Respondent/s*

-B E F O R E-

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

24.04.2026

Heard Mr. H. Chandrakumar, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and Mr. Y. Ashang, learned senior counsel and PP assisted by Mr. Robert, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 1.

Issue notice upon the newly impleaded respondents No. 2, 3, 4, & 5, returnable within 3 weeks.

Petitioner is to take steps for service of notice upon the said newly impleaded 4 (four) respondents by way of speed post service.

Steps should be taken within 3 (three) working days and the petitioner is to file an affidavit showing proof of service of such notice.

List these cases again on 27.04.2026 for consideration of the prayer for passing interim bail.

JUDGE

Sapana