

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

AB No. 12 of 2026

Khwairakpam Maipaksana Singh

...***Petitioner/s***

Vrs.

Officer in Charge, Sekmai Police Station & 4 Ors

...***Respondent/s***

With

CrI. M.C. No. 13 of 2026

-B E F O R E-

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

13.05.2026

Ms. L Ashapriya, learned counsel representing Mr. H. Chandrakumar, learned counsel on record prays for taking up these matters day after tomorrow citing personal inconvenience on the part of the conducting counsel.

Mr. Y. Ashang, learned Sr. counsel and PP assisted Mr. Robert, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the respondents and submitted a copy of the order dated 23.03.2026 passed by the Special Judge (POCSO), Imphal West in Cril. Misc. Case No. 45 of 2026.

Copy of the said order had also been furnished to Ms. L. Ashapriya.

As prayed of on behalf of the petitioner, list these cases again on 15.05.2026.

JUDGE

Lucy